the time being in force, M/s. Shakti K. & 
Associates,  Cost Accountants being the Cost 
Auditors appointed by the Board of Directors 
of the Company to conduct the cost audit for 
the financial year ending 31st March 2020, be 
paid the remuneration of Rs. 65,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Five Thousand Only) excluding Goods and 
services tax and out of pocket expenses.”

5. To re-appoint Shri Pradeep Kumar Drolia as 

an Independent Director for a further term of 
5 years and in this regard, to consider and if 
thought fit to pass the following resolution as a

[...]

On the recommendation of Audit Committee, 
the Board, at its meeting held on 16.05.2019 has 
considered and approved appointment of M/s. Shakti 
K. & Associates, Cost Accountants for the conduct 
of Cost Audit of the Company for the financial year 
2019-20 at a remuneration of Rs. 65,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Five Thousand Only) excluding Goods and 
Services Tax (GST) and out of pocket expenses.
In pursuance of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 
2013 and Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to 
the Cost Auditors is required to be ratified by the